AIN SHAMSUNIVERSITY

FACULTY OF ENGINEERING
ELECTRICAL POWER AND MACHINESDEPT.

STUDY AND TESTING OF POLYMERIC CABLE
TERMINATIONS PERFORMANCE UNDER
ARTIFICIAL CONTAMINATION CONDITIONS

A Thesis
Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the
Requirements for the Degree of Master of Science in Electrical
Engineering

By

Mostafa Mahmoud Hafez Annaka
B.Sc. of Electrical Engineering, Ain Shams University, 2007

Supervised By

Prof. Dr. Soliman El-Debeiky

Electrical Power & Machines Dept.
Faculty of Engineering
Ain Shams University

Prof. Dr. Salem Mahmoud Elkhodary
Electrical Power & Machines Dept.
Faculty of Engineering
Ain Shams University

Asst. Prof. Dr. Loai Saad El-din Nasr at

Electrical Power & Machines Dept.
Faculty of Engineering
Aswan University

CAIRO -EGYPT
2013



Ain Shams University — Faculty of Engineering
Electrical Power and Machines Dept.

Agreement Report

Student Name:  Mostafa Mahmoud Hafez Annaka

ThesisTitle: STUDY AND TESTING OF POLYMERIC
CABLE TERMINATIONS PERFORMANCE
UNDER ARTIFICIAL CONTAMINATION

CONDITIONS

Degree: Master of Sciencein Electrical Engineering

Supervised by:

Prof. Dr. Soliman El-Debeky

Prof. Dr. Salem Mahmoud Elkhodary

Asst. Prof. Dr. Loal Saad El-din Nasr at

Examiners Committee;

1 Prof. Dr. Abdelsalam Hafez Hamza

2 Prof. Dr. Abd Elrazak 1brahim Nossair

3 Prof. Dr. Soliman El-Debeiky
(for supervising committee)

4 Asst. Prof. Dr. Loai Saad El-din Nasrat
(for supervising committee)

Electrical Power & Machines Dept.
Faculty of Engineering
Ain Shams University

Electrical Power & Machines Dept.
Faculty of Engineering
Ain Shams University

Electrical Power & Machines Dept.
Faculty of Engineering
Aswan University

Electrical Power Engineering Dept.
Faculty of Engineering at Shubra
Benha University

Electrical Power & Machines Dept.
Faculty of Engineering
Ain Shams University

Electrical Power & Machines Dept.
Faculty of Engineering
Ain Shams University

Electrical Power & Machines Dept.
Faculty of Engineering
Aswan University



ABSTRACT

Polymeric cable terminations are widely used for a variety of
electrical applications and are being produced and used in the
Arabic Republic of Egypt. Polymeric cable terminations find
increasing applications in distribution networks. The electrical
properties of such polymers are strongly influenced by
environmentally induced degradation mechanisms.

The present work comprises an experimental investigation to
check the suitability of the polymeric cable terminations. This
experimental investigation aimed at assessing the performance
of polymeric cable terminations used in the distribution
networks in the environmental conditions of Arabic Republic of

Egypt.

The effect of ultraviolet radiation on the polymeric insulators
was studied. To achieve this objective, dry and wet flashover
tests were carried out on cable terminations under the effect of
ultraviolet radiation. As well, the effect of salinity caused by the
exposure of these terminations near coast areas and the effect of
sand storms were studied experimentally and analytically.

Finally, the polymeric cable terminations were tested after being
coated by silicone grease in order to improve their performance
and protect them against weathering conditions.

Each test was repeated five times on each termination under the
same weathering conditions to check the accuracy of the results.

The hydrophobicity of cable termination sheds as affected by the
different contamination conditions was studied and classified
according to standard specifications and related to the resulting
effects on the electrical characteristics.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The author wishes to express his deepest gratitude and sincere
appreciation for Prof. Dr. Soliman El-Debeiky for suggesting
the topics, guiding the work during thesis development and
providing the facilities during carrying this thesis.

Also, the author wishes to express his deepest gratitude and
sincere appreciation for Prof. Dr. Salem Mahmoud Elkhodary
for every good help, guiding the work during thesis
development and providing the facilities during carrying this
thesis.

Further, the deepest gratitude and sincere appreciation are due
for Asst. Prof. Dr. Loal Saad El-din Nasrat for the guidance of
the work during thesis, every good help in providing data, the
unfailing discussions and continuous follow up of the study all
over its stages. All his efforts and suggestions are deeply
appreciated.

Finally the author devotes this thesis to his father, his mother
and his sisters who, without their help, care, support and
encouragement, this work would have never been accomplished.

M ostafa Annaka
Cairo- 2013



TABLE OF CONENTS

STATEMENT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

L1ST OF ABBREVIATIONS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Preface
1.2 Basic Construction of MV Polymeric Cable
1.3 Cable Terminations
1.3.1 History
1.3.2 Construction and Applications
1.4 Insulating Materials
1.4.1 Porcelain and Glass (Ceramic Insulators)

1.4.2 Polymeric Insulators (Non-Ceramic
Insulators)

1.5 Advantages and Disadvantages of Polymeric
Insulators

1.5.1 Advantages
1.5.2 Disadvantages
1.6 Pollution and Contamination Conditions
1.6.1 Typesof Pollution
1.6.1.1 Industria Pollution
1.6.1.2 Marine Pollution
1.6.1.3 Desert Pollution
1.6.1.4 Other Types of Pollution

VI

o o1 o1 NP

10
11

11

11
13
13
13
13
14
15
16



Page

1.6.2 Insulation Pollution Severity 17
1.7 Mechanism of Flashover of Polluted Insulators 19
1.7.1 Fashover Mechanism of Polluted Ceramic 19
Insulators
1.7.2 Fashover Mechanism of Polluted Non-
Ceramic Insulators 20
1.8 Objective of the Thesis 22
1.9 Thesis Content 23
CHAPTER 2: REVIEW OF LITERATURE AND
PREVIOUSWORK DONE BY OTHERS
2.1 Generd 25
2.2 General Characteristics of Polymeric Materials 25
2.3 Effect of Weathering Conditions on Polymeric o8
Insulators
2.4 Overview of Various Aging Methods of
Polymeric Insulators 35
2.5 Investigati on of_the Performance of Polymeric 37
Cable Terminations
CHAPTER 3: PREPARATION OF SPECIMENSAND
LABORATORY TESTS
3.1 Generd 40
3.2 Preparation of Specimens 40
3.2.1 Simulation of UV Radiation 41
3.2.2 Simulation of Coastal Conditions 42
3.2.3 Simulation of Sand Storm 43
3.2.4 Combined Weathering Conditions 44
3.2.5 Coating of Specimens 44
3.3 Materids 45

3.4 Preparation of Cable Terminations 45

VIl



3.5 Electrical Tests
3.5.1 Testing Conditions

3.5.2 Schematic Diagram of Flashover Test
Arrangement

3.5.3 Electrica Supply
3.5.4 Test Procedures
3.5.5 Flow Charts

CHAPTER 4: STUDY OF THE FLASHOVER
VOLTAGE OF SILICONE RUBBER HEAT
SHRINKABLE CABLE TERMINATIONS
4.1 General

4.2 Flashover Voltage Tests

4.3 Methods of Measurement of The Flashover
Voltage

4.4 Comparison between Uncoated and Coated
Cable Terminations

4.5 Effect of The Exposureto Simulated UV
Radiation

4.6 Effect of Using Silicone Grease Coating for the
Protection against UV

4.7 Effect of the Exposure to Artificial Sand Storm

4.8 Effect of the Exposure to Artificial Sand Storm
and Simulated UV Radiation

4.9 Hashover of Cable Terminations

CHAPTER 5: PHYSICAL PROPERTIESOF CABLE
TERMINATIONS

51 Genera

5.2 Déefinition of hydrophobicity and hydrophilicity
5.3 Hydrophobicity of Non-Ceramic Insulators

5.4 Hydrophobicity of Samples

VIl

Page
46
46

47

47
48
48

51
51

52
52
54

59
64
70
75

79
79
79
83



5.4.1 Hydrophobicity of Virgin Shed

5.4.2 The Effect of Simulated UV Radiation on
the Hydrophobicity of Shed

5.4.3 TheEffect of Artificial Sand Storm on the
Hydrophobicity of Shed

5.4.4 The Effect Silicone Grease Coating on the
Hydrophobicity of Sheds

5.4.4.1 The Effect Silicone Grease Coating on
the Hydrophobicity of Virgin Shed

5.4.4.2 The Effect Silicone Grease Coating on
the Protection against Simulated UV
Radiation

5.4.4.3 The Effect Silicone Grease on the
Recovery of Hydrophobicity

CHAPTER 6: GENERAL CONCLUSIONSAND
SUGGESTIONS FOR FUTURE WORK

6.1 Genera
6.2 Conclusions
6.3 Suggestions for Future Work

REFERENCES

Page
83

84
85
86

86

87

88

90
90
94

95



HV
uv
MV
|IEC
IACS
Cu.
Al.
PE
XLPE

TR-XLPE

EPR
PVC
CSPE
|ICEA
AEIC
ANSI
|EEE
kV
ESDD
mg/cm?
SR
LMW
EPM
EPDM
g/md
TPE
UVA
W/
°C
SEM
usS/cm
uvcC
EAP
UVvB
mg/I

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

High Voltage

Ultraviolet

Medium Voltage

International Electrotechnical Commission
International Annealed Copper Standard
Copper

Aluminum

Polyethylene

Cross Linked Polyethylene

Tree Retardant Cross Linked Polyethylene
Ethylene Propylene Rubber

Polyvinyl Chloride

Chlorosulfonated Poly Ethylene

Insulated Cable Engineers Association
Association of Edison Illuminating Companies
American National Standards Institute
Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers
Kilovolt

Equivalent Salt Deposit Density
Milligram per square centimeter

Silicone Rubber

Low Molecular Weight

Ethylene Propylene Monomer

Ethylene Propylene Diene Monomer
Gram per cubic meter

Thermoplastic Elastomer

Ultraviolet A

Watt per square meter

Degree Celsius

Scanning Electron Microscopy

Micro Siemens per centimeter

Ultraviolet C

Early Aging Period

Ultraviolet B

Milligram per liter

v



TDS
SCT
SCW
STRI
HC

Total Dissolved Solids

Screen Copper Tape

Screen Copper Wire

Swedish Transmission Research Institute
Hydrophobicity Class



LIST OF FIGURES

Figure -
No. Title Page
1.1  Cross section of apower cable 2

6.6 kV-36 kV outdoor termination as
1.2 : . 6
connection to overhead lines

7.2 kVV-36 kV indoor termination as connection
1.3 : : 7
to equipment with cable boxes

Basic construction of heat shrinkable cable

14 termination !
1.5 Cable prepared for termination 8
1.6 The cable termination without stress control 8
1.7  The cable termination with stress control cone 9
1.8  The cable termination with stress control tube 10

1.9 Flashover mechanism of polluted SiR insulator 20

Photograph of three phase heat shrinkable cable
3.1 termination connecting MV underground cable 40
to MV tower near Al-Shourouk city - Egypt

3.2  Light spectrum 41
3.3  Photograph of UV device 42
3.4  Photograph of abrasive blast cabinet 43

X1



Figure

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.11

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

Title

Photograph of silicone grease packet supplied
from El-Sewedy Electric Company

Photograph of silicon grease coated shed

Photograph of cable terminations prepared for
tests

Schematic  diagram  of  flashover  test
arrangement

Tests that were carried out on virgin sample

Tests that were carried out on samples
subjected to simulated UV radiation

Tests that were carried out on samples
subjected to artificial sand storm

Flashover voltage (kV) versus water
conductivity (uS/cm) for cable termination with
and without silicone grease coating

Flashover voltage (kV) versus water
conductivity (uS/cm) for cable after exposure to
1000 hours of simulated UV radiation

Flashover voltage (kV) versus water
conductivity (uS/cm) for cable after exposure to
2000 hours of ssmulated UV radiation

Flashover voltage (kV) versus water
conductivity (uS/cm) for cable after exposure to
4000 hours of simulated UV radiation

X1

Page

44

44

45

47

48

49

50

53

54

55

55



Figure

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

4.11

Title

Comparison between the effects of different
doses of simulated UV radiation on the
flashover voltage (kV) of cable termination
versus water conductivity (uS/cm)

Flashover voltage (kV) of silicon grease coated
cable termination after the exposure to 1000
hours of ssimulated UV radiation versus water
conductivity (uS/cm)

Flashover voltage (kV) of silicon grease coated
cable termination after the exposure to 2000
hours of ssimulated UV radiation versus water
conductivity (uS/cm)

Flashover voltage (kV) of silicon grease coated
cable termination after the exposure to 4000
hours of ssimulated UV radiation versus water
conductivity (uS/cm)

Comparison between the effects of different
doses of simulated UV radiation on the
flashover voltage (kV) of silicone grease coated
cable termination versus water conductivity
(nS/cm)

Flashover voltage (kV) versus water
conductivity (uS/cm) for cable termination with
surface roughness 2.64 Rpaum after the
exposure to sand storm of 5 minutes

Flashover voltage (kV) versus water
conductivity (uS/cm) for cable termination with
surface roughness 6.36 Rpaum after the
exposure to artificial sand storm of 10 minutes

X1V

Page

57

59

60

60

62

64

65



Figure

4.12

4.13

4.14

4.15

4.16

4.17

4.18

Title

Flashover voltage (kV) versus water
conductivity (uS/cm) for cable termination with
surface roughness 9.02 Rpgum after the
exposure to artificial sand storm of 15 minutes

Flashover voltage (kV) versus water
conductivity (uS/cm) for cable termination with
surface roughness 13.51 Rpgum after the
exposure to artificial sand storm of 20 minutes

Comparison between different durations of
artificial sand storm on the flashover voltage
(kV) of cable termination versus water
conductivity (uS/cm)

Effect of combined weathering conditions (UV
+sand storm) on the flashover voltage (kV) of
cable terminations having surface roughness of
2.64 Rimax.um

Effect of combined weathering conditions (UV
+sand storm) on the flashover voltage (kV) of
cable terminations having surface roughness of
6.36 Rmax.um

Effect of combined weathering conditions (UV
+sand storm) on the flashover voltage (kV) of
cable terminations having surface roughness of
9.02 Rimax.um

Effect of combined weathering conditions (UV
+sand storm) on the flashover voltage (kV) of
cable termination having surface roughness of
13.51 Riax.um

XV

Page

65

66

68

70

71

72

73



Figure

4.19

4.20

4.21

4.22

4.23

4.24

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

Title

Photograph of partial arcs which occur across
dry bands (capture 1)

Photograph of the increase of partial arcs which
occur across dry bands (capture 2)

Photograph of the increase of partial arcs which
occur across dry bands (capture 3)

Photograph of the partial discharges increase

Photograph of Partial discharges connected in
series

Photograph of complete flashover
Definition of contact angle

Typical examples of surfaces with HC from 1
to 6

Photograph of hydrophobicity of virgin shed
Photograph of hydrophobicity of shed after the
exposure to 4000 hours of simulated UV
radiation

Photograph of hydrophobicity of shed after the
exposure to artificial sand storm for 5 minutes

Photograph of hydrophobicity of virgin shed
after being coated with silicone grease

XVI

Page

75

76

76

77

77

78

80

82

83

84

85

86



