



**AIN SHAMS UNIVERSITY
FACULTY OF ENGINEERING
ELECTRICAL POWER AND MACHINES DEPT.**

**STUDY AND TESTING OF POLYMERIC CABLE
TERMINATIONS PERFORMANCE UNDER
ARTIFICIAL CONTAMINATION CONDITIONS**

A Thesis

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the
Requirements for the Degree of Master of Science in Electrical
Engineering

By

Mostafa Mahmoud Hafez Annaka

B.Sc. of Electrical Engineering, Ain Shams University, 2007

Supervised By

Prof. Dr. Soliman El-Debeiky

Electrical Power & Machines Dept.
Faculty of Engineering
Ain Shams University

Prof. Dr. Salem Mahmoud Elkhodary

Electrical Power & Machines Dept.
Faculty of Engineering
Ain Shams University

Asst. Prof. Dr. Loai Saad El-din Nasrat

Electrical Power & Machines Dept.
Faculty of Engineering
Aswan University

**CAIRO – EGYPT
2013**

**Ain Shams University – Faculty of Engineering
Electrical Power and Machines Dept.**

Agreement Report

Student Name: Mostafa Mahmoud Hafez Annaka
**Thesis Title: STUDY AND TESTING OF POLYMERIC
CABLE TERMINATIONS PERFORMANCE
UNDER ARTIFICIAL CONTAMINATION
CONDITIONS**
Degree: Master of Science in Electrical Engineering

Supervised by:

Prof. Dr. Soliman El-Debeiky	Electrical Power & Machines Dept. Faculty of Engineering Ain Shams University
Prof. Dr. Salem Mahmoud Elkhodary	Electrical Power & Machines Dept. Faculty of Engineering Ain Shams University
Asst. Prof. Dr. Loai Saad El-din Nasrat	Electrical Power & Machines Dept. Faculty of Engineering Aswan University

Examiners Committee:

1 Prof. Dr. Abdelsalam Hafez Hamza	Electrical Power Engineering Dept. Faculty of Engineering at Shubra Benha University
2 Prof. Dr. Abd Elrazak Ibrahim Nosseir	Electrical Power & Machines Dept. Faculty of Engineering Ain Shams University
3 Prof. Dr. Soliman El-Debeiky (for supervising committee)	Electrical Power & Machines Dept. Faculty of Engineering Ain Shams University
4 Asst. Prof. Dr. Loai Saad El-din Nasrat (for supervising committee)	Electrical Power & Machines Dept. Faculty of Engineering Aswan University

ABSTRACT

Polymeric cable terminations are widely used for a variety of electrical applications and are being produced and used in the Arabic Republic of Egypt. Polymeric cable terminations find increasing applications in distribution networks. The electrical properties of such polymers are strongly influenced by environmentally induced degradation mechanisms.

The present work comprises an experimental investigation to check the suitability of the polymeric cable terminations. This experimental investigation aimed at assessing the performance of polymeric cable terminations used in the distribution networks in the environmental conditions of Arabic Republic of Egypt.

The effect of ultraviolet radiation on the polymeric insulators was studied. To achieve this objective, dry and wet flashover tests were carried out on cable terminations under the effect of ultraviolet radiation. As well, the effect of salinity caused by the exposure of these terminations near coast areas and the effect of sand storms were studied experimentally and analytically.

Finally, the polymeric cable terminations were tested after being coated by silicone grease in order to improve their performance and protect them against weathering conditions.

Each test was repeated five times on each termination under the same weathering conditions to check the accuracy of the results.

The hydrophobicity of cable termination sheds as affected by the different contamination conditions was studied and classified according to standard specifications and related to the resulting effects on the electrical characteristics.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The author wishes to express his deepest gratitude and sincere appreciation for Prof. Dr. Soliman El-Debeiky for suggesting the topics, guiding the work during thesis development and providing the facilities during carrying this thesis.

Also, the author wishes to express his deepest gratitude and sincere appreciation for Prof. Dr. Salem Mahmoud Elkhodary for every good help, guiding the work during thesis development and providing the facilities during carrying this thesis.

Further, the deepest gratitude and sincere appreciation are due for Asst. Prof. Dr. Loai Saad El-din Nasrat for the guidance of the work during thesis, every good help in providing data, the unfailing discussions and continuous follow up of the study all over its stages. All his efforts and suggestions are deeply appreciated.

Finally the author devotes this thesis to his father, his mother and his sisters who, without their help, care, support and encouragement, this work would have never been accomplished.

Mostafa Annaka
Cairo - 2013

TABLE OF CONENTS

	Page
STATEMENT	I
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	II
ABSTRACT	III
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	IV
TABLE OF CONTENTS	VI
LIST OF TABLES	X
LIST OF FIGURES	XII
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Preface	1
1.2 Basic Construction of MV Polymeric Cable	2
1.3 Cable Terminations	5
1.3.1 History	5
1.3.2 Construction and Applications	6
1.4 Insulating Materials	10
1.4.1 Porcelain and Glass (Ceramic Insulators)	10
1.4.2 Polymeric Insulators (Non-Ceramic Insulators)	11
1.5 Advantages and Disadvantages of Polymeric Insulators	11
1.5.1 Advantages	11
1.5.2 Disadvantages	13
1.6 Pollution and Contamination Conditions	13
1.6.1 Types of Pollution	13
1.6.1.1 Industrial Pollution	13
1.6.1.2 Marine Pollution	14
1.6.1.3 Desert Pollution	15
1.6.1.4 Other Types of Pollution	16

	Page
1.6.2 Insulation Pollution Severity	17
1.7 Mechanism of Flashover of Polluted Insulators	19
1.7.1 Flashover Mechanism of Polluted Ceramic Insulators	19
1.7.2 Flashover Mechanism of Polluted Non-Ceramic Insulators	20
1.8 Objective of the Thesis	22
1.9 Thesis Content	23

CHAPTER 2: REVIEW OF LITERATURE AND PREVIOUS WORK DONE BY OTHERS

2.1 General	25
2.2 General Characteristics of Polymeric Materials	25
2.3 Effect of Weathering Conditions on Polymeric Insulators	28
2.4 Overview of Various Aging Methods of Polymeric Insulators	35
2.5 Investigation of the Performance of Polymeric Cable Terminations	37

CHAPTER 3: PREPARATION OF SPECIMENS AND LABORATORY TESTS

3.1 General	40
3.2 Preparation of Specimens	40
3.2.1 Simulation of UV Radiation	41
3.2.2 Simulation of Coastal Conditions	42
3.2.3 Simulation of Sand Storm	43
3.2.4 Combined Weathering Conditions	44
3.2.5 Coating of Specimens	44
3.3 Materials	45
3.4 Preparation of Cable Terminations	45

	Page
3.5 Electrical Tests	46
3.5.1 Testing Conditions	46
3.5.2 Schematic Diagram of Flashover Test Arrangement	47
3.5.3 Electrical Supply	47
3.5.4 Test Procedures	48
3.5.5 Flow Charts	48

CHAPTER 4: STUDY OF THE FLASHOVER VOLTAGE OF SILICONE RUBBER HEAT SHRINKABLE CABLE TERMINATIONS

4.1 General	51
4.2 Flashover Voltage Tests	51
4.3 Methods of Measurement of The Flashover Voltage	52
4.4 Comparison between Uncoated and Coated Cable Terminations	52
4.5 Effect of The Exposure to Simulated UV Radiation	54
4.6 Effect of Using Silicone Grease Coating for the Protection against UV	59
4.7 Effect of the Exposure to Artificial Sand Storm	64
4.8 Effect of the Exposure to Artificial Sand Storm and Simulated UV Radiation	70
4.9 Flashover of Cable Terminations	75

CHAPTER 5: PHYSICAL PROPERTIES OF CABLE TERMINATIONS

5.1 General	79
5.2 Definition of hydrophobicity and hydrophilicity	79
5.3 Hydrophobicity of Non-Ceramic Insulators	79
5.4 Hydrophobicity of Samples	83

	Page
5.4.1 Hydrophobicity of Virgin Shed	83
5.4.2 The Effect of Simulated UV Radiation on the Hydrophobicity of Shed	84
5.4.3 The Effect of Artificial Sand Storm on the Hydrophobicity of Shed	85
5.4.4 The Effect Silicone Grease Coating on the Hydrophobicity of Sheds	86
5.4.4.1 The Effect Silicone Grease Coating on the Hydrophobicity of Virgin Shed	86
5.4.4.2 The Effect Silicone Grease Coating on the Protection against Simulated UV Radiation	87
5.4.4.3 The Effect Silicone Grease on the Recovery of Hydrophobicity	88
CHAPTER 6: GENERAL CONCLUSIONS AND SUGGESTIONS FOR FUTURE WORK	
6.1 General	90
6.2 Conclusions	90
6.3 Suggestions for Future Work	94
REFERENCES	95

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

HV	High Voltage
UV	Ultraviolet
MV	Medium Voltage
IEC	International Electrotechnical Commission
IACS	International Annealed Copper Standard
Cu.	Copper
Al.	Aluminum
PE	Polyethylene
XLPE	Cross Linked Polyethylene
TR-XLPE	Tree Retardant Cross Linked Polyethylene
EPR	Ethylene Propylene Rubber
PVC	Polyvinyl Chloride
CSPE	Chlorosulfonated Poly Ethylene
ICEA	Insulated Cable Engineers Association
AEIC	Association of Edison Illuminating Companies
ANSI	American National Standards Institute
IEEE	Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers
kV	Kilovolt
ESDD	Equivalent Salt Deposit Density
mg/cm ²	Milligram per square centimeter
SiR	Silicone Rubber
LMW	Low Molecular Weight
EPM	Ethylene Propylene Monomer
EPDM	Ethylene Propylene Diene Monomer
g/m ³	Gram per cubic meter
TPE	Thermoplastic Elastomer
UVA	Ultraviolet A
W/m ²	Watt per square meter
°C	Degree Celsius
SEM	Scanning Electron Microscopy
μS/cm	Micro Siemens per centimeter
UVC	Ultraviolet C
EAP	Early Aging Period
UVB	Ultraviolet B
mg/l	Milligram per liter

TDS	Total Dissolved Solids
SCT	Screen Copper Tape
SCW	Screen Copper Wire
STRI	Swedish Transmission Research Institute
HC	Hydrophobicity Class

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure No.	Title	Page
1.1	Cross section of a power cable	2
1.2	6.6 kV-36 kV outdoor termination as connection to overhead lines	6
1.3	7.2 kV-36 kV indoor termination as connection to equipment with cable boxes	7
1.4	Basic construction of heat shrinkable cable termination	7
1.5	Cable prepared for termination	8
1.6	The cable termination without stress control	8
1.7	The cable termination with stress control cone	9
1.8	The cable termination with stress control tube	10
1.9	Flashover mechanism of polluted SiR insulator	20
3.1	Photograph of three phase heat shrinkable cable termination connecting MV underground cable to MV tower near Al-Shourouk city - Egypt	40
3.2	Light spectrum	41
3.3	Photograph of UV device	42
3.4	Photograph of abrasive blast cabinet	43

Figure No.	Title	Page
3.5	Photograph of silicone grease packet supplied from El-Sewedy Electric Company	44
3.6	Photograph of silicon grease coated shed	44
3.7	Photograph of cable terminations prepared for tests	45
3.8	Schematic diagram of flashover test arrangement	47
3.9	Tests that were carried out on virgin sample	48
3.10	Tests that were carried out on samples subjected to simulated UV radiation	49
3.11	Tests that were carried out on samples subjected to artificial sand storm	50
4.1	Flashover voltage (kV) versus water conductivity ($\mu\text{S}/\text{cm}$) for cable termination with and without silicone grease coating	53
4.2	Flashover voltage (kV) versus water conductivity ($\mu\text{S}/\text{cm}$) for cable after exposure to 1000 hours of simulated UV radiation	54
4.3	Flashover voltage (kV) versus water conductivity ($\mu\text{S}/\text{cm}$) for cable after exposure to 2000 hours of simulated UV radiation	55
4.4	Flashover voltage (kV) versus water conductivity ($\mu\text{S}/\text{cm}$) for cable after exposure to 4000 hours of simulated UV radiation	55

Figure No.	Title	Page
4.5	Comparison between the effects of different doses of simulated UV radiation on the flashover voltage (kV) of cable termination versus water conductivity ($\mu\text{S}/\text{cm}$)	57
4.6	Flashover voltage (kV) of silicon grease coated cable termination after the exposure to 1000 hours of simulated UV radiation versus water conductivity ($\mu\text{S}/\text{cm}$)	59
4.7	Flashover voltage (kV) of silicon grease coated cable termination after the exposure to 2000 hours of simulated UV radiation versus water conductivity ($\mu\text{S}/\text{cm}$)	60
4.8	Flashover voltage (kV) of silicon grease coated cable termination after the exposure to 4000 hours of simulated UV radiation versus water conductivity ($\mu\text{S}/\text{cm}$)	60
4.9	Comparison between the effects of different doses of simulated UV radiation on the flashover voltage (kV) of silicone grease coated cable termination versus water conductivity ($\mu\text{S}/\text{cm}$)	62
4.10	Flashover voltage (kV) versus water conductivity ($\mu\text{S}/\text{cm}$) for cable termination with surface roughness $2.64 R_{\text{max},\mu\text{m}}$ after the exposure to sand storm of 5 minutes	64
4.11	Flashover voltage (kV) versus water conductivity ($\mu\text{S}/\text{cm}$) for cable termination with surface roughness $6.36 R_{\text{max},\mu\text{m}}$ after the exposure to artificial sand storm of 10 minutes	65

Figure No.	Title	Page
4.12	Flashover voltage (kV) versus water conductivity ($\mu\text{S}/\text{cm}$) for cable termination with surface roughness $9.02 R_{\text{max},\mu\text{m}}$ after the exposure to artificial sand storm of 15 minutes	65
4.13	Flashover voltage (kV) versus water conductivity ($\mu\text{S}/\text{cm}$) for cable termination with surface roughness $13.51 R_{\text{max},\mu\text{m}}$ after the exposure to artificial sand storm of 20 minutes	66
4.14	Comparison between different durations of artificial sand storm on the flashover voltage (kV) of cable termination versus water conductivity ($\mu\text{S}/\text{cm}$)	68
4.15	Effect of combined weathering conditions (UV +sand storm) on the flashover voltage (kV) of cable terminations having surface roughness of $2.64 R_{\text{max},\mu\text{m}}$	70
4.16	Effect of combined weathering conditions (UV +sand storm) on the flashover voltage (kV) of cable terminations having surface roughness of $6.36 R_{\text{max},\mu\text{m}}$	71
4.17	Effect of combined weathering conditions (UV +sand storm) on the flashover voltage (kV) of cable terminations having surface roughness of $9.02 R_{\text{max},\mu\text{m}}$	72
4.18	Effect of combined weathering conditions (UV +sand storm) on the flashover voltage (kV) of cable termination having surface roughness of $13.51 R_{\text{max},\mu\text{m}}$	73

Figure No.	Title	Page
4.19	Photograph of partial arcs which occur across dry bands (capture 1)	75
4.20	Photograph of the increase of partial arcs which occur across dry bands (capture 2)	76
4.21	Photograph of the increase of partial arcs which occur across dry bands (capture 3)	76
4.22	Photograph of the partial discharges increase	77
4.23	Photograph of Partial discharges connected in series	77
4.24	Photograph of complete flashover	78
5.1	Definition of contact angle	80
5.2	Typical examples of surfaces with HC from 1 to 6	82
5.3	Photograph of hydrophobicity of virgin shed	83
5.4	Photograph of hydrophobicity of shed after the exposure to 4000 hours of simulated UV radiation	84
5.5	Photograph of hydrophobicity of shed after the exposure to artificial sand storm for 5 minutes	85
5.6	Photograph of hydrophobicity of virgin shed after being coated with silicone grease	86